

IN THE SUPREME COURT
APPEAL FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS
Schuette, P.J., Bandstra, and Cooper, JJ.

DETROIT FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCIATION,
I.A.F.F. LOCAL 344,

Plaintiff-Appellee

Supreme Court No. 131463

v

Court of Appeals No. 266654

CITY OF DETROIT,

Defendant-Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE MICHIGAN
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION**

Michael A. Cox
Attorney General

Thomas L. Casey (P24215)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Richard P. Gartner (P27119)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for Michigan Employment
Relations Commission
P.O. Box 30736
Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 373-2560

Dated: November 2, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. There is a presumption that the Circuit Court has subject matter jurisdiction over a claim for injunctive relief under Section 13.	3
II. MERC lacks jurisdiction and authority to enjoin a violation of Act 312, Section 13.	4
A. For over thirty years, MERC and the Court of Appeals have correctly concluded that the circuit court has jurisdiction to enjoin violations of Section 13.	5
III. The primary jurisdiction doctrine does not support referral to MERC of a claim for injunctive relief under Section 13.	10
CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT	13

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bowie v Arder</i> , 441 Mich 23; 490 NW2d 568 (1992).....	3
<i>Citizens for Common Sense in Government v Attorney General</i> , 243 Mich App 43 620 NW2d 546 (2000).....	3
<i>City of Flint v Flint Police Officers Association</i> , 1993 MERC Lab Op 181.....	8, 9
<i>City of Jackson v Fraternal Order of Police, Leonard Carey Lodge No. 70</i> , 1977 MERC Lab Op 402.....	7
<i>Fire Fighters Union Local No. 412, IAFF v Dearborn</i> , 3 94 Mich 229; 231 NW2d 226 (1975).....	12
<i>Magreta v Ambassador Steel Co</i> , 380 Mich 513; 158 NW2d 473 (1968).....	9
<i>Metropolitan Council, No. 23 & Local 1277 v City of Center Line</i> , 414 Mich 642; 327 NW2d 822 (1982).....	5, 12
<i>Metropolitan Council, No. 23, Local 1277 v City of Center Line</i> , 78 Mich App 281; 259 NW2d 460 (1977).....	2, 5, 6, 13
<i>Oakland Board of Education v Superintendent of Public Instruction</i> , 401 Mich 37; 257 NW2d 73 (1977).....	9
<i>Township of Meridian v Technical, Professional and Office Workers Association of Michigan</i> , 1986 MERC Lab Op 915.....	8
<i>United States v Moore</i> , 95 US 760 (1878).....	9
<u>Statutes</u>	
1969 PA 312.....	passim
MCL 423.201.....	6
MCL 423.210.....	9
MCL 423.216.....	11, 12
MCL 423.231.....	4, 12

MCL 423.233.....	4
MCL 423.234.....	4
MCL 423.235.....	4
MCL 423.236.....	4
MCL 423.238.....	4
MCL 423.242.....	5
MCL 423.243.....	5
MCL 423.244.....	5
MCL 600.151.....	3
 <u>Rules</u>	
1995 MR 3.....	4
MCR 2.119.....	11
MCR 3.310.....	11
R 423.501-423.514.....	4
Rule 423.175.....	11
Rule 423.176.....	11, 12
 <u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
Const 1963, art 6, § 3.....	3
